1	State of Arkansas	
2	79th General Assembly A Bill	ACT 993 OF 1993
3	Regular Session, 1993	HOUSE BILL 2057
4	By: Representative Bryan	
5		
6		
7	For An Act To Be Entitle	ed
8	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 17-96-204 (c)	AND 17-96-309
9	CONCERNING THE FEES OF THE ARKANSAS BOARD OF	F EXAMINERS IN
10	PSYCHOLOGY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSE."	
11		
12		
13	Subtitle	
14	"AN ACT CONCERNING THE FEES OF THE ARKANSAS	BOARD OF
15	EXAMINERS IN PSYCHOLOGY."	
16		
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE	OF ARKANSAS:
18		
19	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 17-96-204 (c) is amended to read as follows:	
20	"(c) The fees and penalties shall be limited to the following types	
	with the maximum amounts as indicated:	
22		
	Type of Service	Maximum Charge
24		
	Photocopying, per page	\$ 1.00
26		10.00
	Personal Name Change	10.00
28	Garagina Glassia as Datumand Glassia	20.00
	Service Charge on Returned Checks	20.00
30	Denlagement of Deturned Charles	20.00
	Replacement of Returned Checks	20.00
32	Tomporary, Dormit	¢100 00
33 34	Temporary Permit	\$100.00
	Delinquent Payment	\$50.00 "
36	Detrinquente raymente	<b>420.00</b>
٥٥		

1 SECTION 2. Arkansas Code 17-96-309 is amended to read as follows: 2. "17-96-309. Fees. (a) There shall be paid to the board chairman by each applicant for a 4 permanent license an application fee of two hundred dollars (\$200). An 5 additional fee to be determined by the board, but in no event to exceed the 6 sum of one hundred dollars (\$100), shall be paid as deemed necessary to defray 7 the cost of acquiring and administering the examination test and related 8 expenses in connection therewith. (b) An additional sum of two hundred dollars (\$200) shall be paid when the initial license is issued. (c) Each licensee shall pay the board an annual fee in an amount as may 12 be determined by the board, but not to exceed three hundred dollars (\$300) for 13 renewal of a license. 14 (d) No part of any fee shall be returnable under any circumstances other 15 than failure of the board to hold examinations at the time originally 16 announced, whereupon the entire fee may be returned at the option of the 17 candidate." 18 19 SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent 20 nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas 21 Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 22 SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to 2.3 24 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect 25 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without 26 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this 27 act are declared to be severable. 28 SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 29 30 hereby repealed. 31 32 33

APPROVED: 4/9/93

34 35